3T BT B, (fier)

Office of the Commissioner,
FE shewd, srgueETe ST
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad

STadr Hd+, XTod IIT"f, \Walalé_ | SHGHQIETG 3¢00%Y,
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
B 079-26305065 SAHFT : 079 - 26305136

By speed Post
R
F e wen File No : V2(GST)27QfEA2INorthIAppeaIsl2018-19 / o216 O )o gy

g srdrer amew s :Order-In-Appeal No.: AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-2108&211-18-19
feite Date :22/03/2019 ¥t ww+ % @ Date of Issue: bl 65~ 2019

A IATNHT amger (eriver) mmr wiRke
Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals) Ahmedabad
T s e, 39 GST, Srgsemas North smyare grr ot 4 e : Relfe : & i

Arising out of Order-in-Original:05/Final/2018-19 & 02/Final/2017-18, Date: 20/04/2018 &
28/03/2018 Issued by: Assistant Commissioner ,CGST, Div: VI, Ahmedabad North.

G dfterepdt v wfoard) &1 W vd uar
Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent
M/s. Intas Pharmaceticals Ltd

aﬁémﬁﬁwaﬁamﬁmww%aﬁﬁwm$uﬁumﬁaﬁr%mwﬂww
I TdIeT AT GIETTT SAST IR Y e B |

I. Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal issued under the Central Excise Act
1944, may file an appeal or revision application, as the one may be against such order, to the
appropriate authority in the following way :

Ve R&R BT G080 amdeq
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) ?‘nﬁuwgﬁsaﬁﬁm,1994ﬁwm%mwm$aﬁﬁ@aﬂamaﬁw—waﬁ
o RGF B AT TGV SR R WU, AR IR, 0T HAer, o =efl A, oifew dig
w9¥, WS A, 7 Il 110001 BT @ o WY

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4" Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) A A B E & A H 5 O T BREr § R eI A7 e e # ar R TUBR &
qe%m@mwﬁﬂmﬁmﬁgqmﬁﬁ,m%wmwﬁaﬁwﬁwﬁmﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬂwﬁﬁ
el Y wfar @ IR g

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

(@) AR @ arex fodll s @ wew # Faif wo W ae @ Afmir § sedn gee w9 e g
Tob & RIT & Arel # O ARG D 9w Bl I wier % PR @)

(b) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside
India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any

country or territory outside India.

) e Yoob BT YT Y 71 IR & aex (urer a1 e @) Fraf frar @ e
(c) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan,
duty.




2 ;

»

g ﬁnmaﬁmw%wa%maﬁaﬁaﬁewaﬁﬁ%aﬁ?ﬁ%mﬁwww\

gzma%ﬂﬁr@zﬁ Mg, aﬁa%mmﬁﬁaﬁwwmmﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁm(ﬁa 1998 €T 109 ERT fgaw fy w7
|

(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final produ‘cts
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1 mmﬁw(wﬁa)ﬁwaﬁzomEﬁﬁwgfﬁmﬁrﬁﬁemmwasﬁaﬁuﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁa
aﬂéwa%l;r%mﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁ?ﬁqwﬁﬂﬁmﬁa—m@mﬁamﬁa—ﬁm$maﬁmmﬁm
ST R | S AT @I . Bl G @ i 4w 35—g # FuiRa o & 41 & wam & wrer Samves e

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.
(2) ﬁﬁma@q%wmﬁ%wwwmﬁmaﬁwaaﬁmzoo/—uﬁvwaﬁmaﬁ?
Wl T Y@ Uo o ¥ ST 8/ aT 1000 /— P B M P |
The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One

Lac.

M Yo, D= TR Yob U0 WaTHR el Ao & 9fy arfe
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) DI ST Yo ARFTH, 1044 I Ry 35— vodt / 35-% & 3fifa—
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

Gﬂﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ?@aﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ&ﬁﬁq%&ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ,%%ﬂﬁé#%gﬁ,mw
Wwwmmﬁm@m)ﬁwmﬁﬁmwﬁm#ﬁm, TEAT
Hael, 3TURET, 3EAGEIE, ISR 380016

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor, Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other
than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

) Hﬁmﬁw(m)ﬁamﬁﬁ,mmﬁweﬁ_mmg.qwsﬁﬁﬂfﬁamwma
Wﬁﬁmﬁﬁwmﬁmwmaﬁmuﬁﬁﬂﬁaaﬁmwaﬁwmaﬁmm
qumﬁmsmmmw%aﬁmwoo/—qﬁvﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁwgﬁﬁﬁwmmaﬁﬂm
aﬂ?mwrﬁmwswmsnWﬁmaﬁimsmo/—qﬁwﬁvﬁﬁ#ﬁmﬁmwaﬁm,arn\—n'
T AN AR T[T T GHAT BUY 50 ARG AT S T & 981 BUY 10000/~ W Ao B0t A W wER
mﬁwﬁ%wﬁnﬁ%wfﬁmﬁﬂﬁaaﬁmlwwwwmﬁﬁﬂ%mﬁaﬂﬁmﬁzﬁaﬁ%%aﬁ

TITET BT &1

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against
(one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/-
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any
nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of
the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated

3 aﬁwmﬁaﬁﬁamﬁmmmﬁﬁmwmﬁﬁmmmww@aﬁ@ﬁ
féﬁuﬁmaﬁvwm%gﬁﬁgzﬁ%mmm%m%ﬁwamﬁqﬁ ATt <RAHERT BT ve arder
AT BT WRBR B U e far omar §

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.0. should be
paid in the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellapt
Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid

scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) W‘gﬁsmﬁw19703%%@%—1‘%%%%@@,_me
3néwaaﬁuﬁrﬁrﬂaﬁmﬁzﬁﬁﬁa%mﬁ@rwﬂfﬁaﬁwuﬁq?ﬁasoﬁﬁaﬂwﬁ o femE,
=fey | s




3

One'copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjournment
authority shall beer a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paisa as prescribed under scheduled-| item of
the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) sﬁaﬁ?ﬂaﬁam@aﬁﬁmwaﬂ%mﬁﬁwﬁa%aﬂ?%ﬁmmﬁﬁ%mméﬁmwm
WWWWWW@W(W@)W, 1982 % fafaq &

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982,

(G)Fﬁmagﬁ,ﬂaﬁwmgwﬁﬂmmmﬁlm(m%wﬁrm%mﬁﬁ
FRI 37UTG Yo AT, eouy AT URT 39% & el e (@ear-2) i 200yR0ty &1
HEAT RY) fReAi: o8.0¢ 20y S HY Rrcehr srfifaraar, 193y & ey ¢3 & JHereter HaraT Y oft wrey
mé%,mﬁﬁaa@rm?qﬁ-r@mmm%,mﬁﬁ:wm%mamﬁmmﬁ
A& ST TR g7 FT Ty A IRF T8
Wmaﬁwmé?m“ﬁwmmaﬁ”#ﬁwam%

(i) YT 11 3t & 3a9ia Puie =

(i)  Vade STAT AT N TE TAT T .

(i) AeIde ST TEHEES F FUwW 6 ¥ g & W

— 39T T2 98 T 59 4R & wawre e (& 2) srffarer 2014 & HTFS | g ot archieliar
SRR & Faver e Tuere aroff va arder Y ey vt gy

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under
section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax
under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would

be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

—~Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay
application and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

(6)(i) wa@r%qﬁmmﬂwﬁwaaﬁaﬁmaﬁmmﬁamﬁm#ﬁrm
T Y F 10% ST T I g1 harer Gus Raria g o qve & 10% $paramet v 7 5 wahel) |

(6)()) Inview of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of
10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.”

Il. ~ Any person aggrieved by an Order-in-Appeal issued under the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017/Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017/Goods and Services Tax
(Compensation to States) Act, 2017, may file an appeal before the appropriate authority.




V2(GST)27 and 28/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

ORDER IN APPEAL

The below mentioned departmental appeals have been filed by Assistant

Commissioner, Division VI, CGST, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate, [for short —‘adjudicating
authority’] under Section 107 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the details of which

are as follows:

Sr. Name of the respondent | OIO No. & date issued Review Order No. passed Appeal No.
No. under Form GST RFD 06 | by the Commissioner,
CGST, Ahmedabad North
Comm’rate

lin terms of Section 107(2)
of the CGST Act, 2017]

1 M/s. Intas 02/Final/2017-18 40/2018-19 dtd 10.12.2018 | V2(GST)28/EA-2/
Pharmaceuticals Ltd, dtd 28.3.2018 North/ Appeals/18-19
Sub Plot No. A,

Final Plot No. 255, .
2 TPS No. 38, 05/Final/2018-19 dated 41/2018-19 dtd 10.12.2018 | V2(GST)27/EA-2/

N, Thaltej Cross Road, | 2042018 North/ Appeals/18-19

SG Highway,
Ahmedabad.

The issue involved being the same, both the appeals are being taken up together.

2 Briefly, the facts of the case are that the respondent filed two refund claims for the
months of July and August 2017, seeking refund of Input tax credit lying unutilized on account of
zero rated supplies made without payment of tax in terms of Section 54 of the Central Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 read with Rule 89 of the Central Goods and Service Tax Rules, 2017. The
adjudicating authority vide his impugned OIO, mentioned in the table supra, sanctioned the refund

claims.

3 On the refund claims being sent for post audit, it was observed that the adjudicating
authority had sanctioned the refund claims though there was no unutilized input tax credit available
with the respondent during the said months. Thereafter on the impugned orders-in-original, having
been examined for its legality and propriety, the Commissioner, CGST, North Commissionerate vide
his aforementioned Review Orders, directed the adjudicating authority to file the aforementioned

appeals raising the following grounds:

e that the respondent has taken in the months for which refund claim was filed, there was no balance of
input tax credit lying unutilized;

e that during the month of July 2017, the respondent had shown eligible ITC of IGST at Rs.
17.99.91,565/-, CGST at Rs. 1,25,44,909/-, SGST at Rs. 1,25,44,909/-, [total Rs. 20,50,81,383/-] while
they have in GST RFD 01 A shown net input tax credit under IGST Rs. 17,93,51,529/-, CGST Rs.
1,13,07,332/- and SGST at Rs. 1,13,07,332/-; that in July 2017 they had utilized input tax credit of Rs,
205081383/-; that the adjudicating authority had sanctioned erroneous refund of Rs. 8,09,88.553/-
towards IGST, Rs. 50,88,220/- towards CGST and Rs. 50.88,220/- towards SGST:

e that during the month of August 2017, the respondent filed refund claim of Rs. 130296326 towards
unutilized ITC of IGST; that the adjudicating authority sanctioned refund of Rs. 124187251/~ &
rejected the refund of IGST amounting to Rs. 3856883/-; that the adjudicating authority vide other
010 No. 6/Final /18-19 dated 20.4.2018 has sanctioned refund of IGST amounting to Rs. 2252192/- of
unutilized ITC for the relevant period i.e. August 2017; that total refund sanctioned is Rs. 126439443/-
: tha the unutilized credit at the end of August 2017 is only Rs. 7,60,86,883/-; that excess refund of Rs.
5,03,52,560/- stands sanctioned by the ad] udicating authority.

T T |
4. The respondent vide his cross objections dated 1 1= iiﬁ){;\submi;ﬁ;:\ the following
/5 S N 2



V2(GST)27 and 28/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

July 2017

e that they had filed a refund of Rs. 92019829/~ and vide the impugned O1O dated 28.3.2018, the
adjudicating authority had sanctioned refund of Rs. 91164993/-;

e that as per GSTR-3B, respondents had shown the eligible ITC as Rs. 205081383/-; that in
statement 3A, the net input tax credit was shown as Rs. 201966192/~ excluding the capital goods
credit;

e thaton 19.9.2017, transitional credit of Rs. 798956035/ upto 30.6.2017 was transferred as CGST;

o that they had filed manual refund claim in terms of circular no. 17/17/2017-GST dated
15.1 120175

e that under the GST RFD 0O1A form, there is no column of unutilized input tax credit; that the
system during the period in vogue calculated the eligible amount considering the values [a] as per
statement 3A, [b] balance in electronic credit legder and [¢] tax credit availed during the period:

e that thereafter vide circular no. 59/33/201 8-GST dated 4.9.2018, CBIC, issued clarification;

e the changes were made in the GST system from April 2018;

e that during the period in vogue there was no requirement of submission of unutilized input tax
credit;

e that since there was no requirement for submission of unutilized input tax credit prior to April
2018 and since the respondents had sufficient balance on the date of filing of refund applications,
they had correctly claimed the refund and that the adjudicating authority did not err in sanctioning
the refund.

August 2017

o that they had filed a refund of Rs. 165766082/~ and vide the impugned OIO dated 20.4.2018, the
adjudicating authority had sanctioned refund of Rs. 161523947/~

e that as per GSTR-3B, respondents had shown the eligible 1TC as Rs. 344681407/ that in
statement 3A., the net input tax credit was shown as Rs. 313650843/- ; that they had utilized credit
that there was an unutilized credit of IGST of Rs. 76086883/~ while the refund sanctioned was of
Rs. 130296326/- in respect of IGST:

e the rest of the grounds are similar to the one which has already been reproduced above.

3 Personal hearing in respect of all the appeals was held on 06.03.2019, wherein Shri
Kaza Subrahmanyam, Consultant, Shri Tejas Shah, General Manager and Shri Hiren Soni, Sr.
Manager appeared on behalf of the respondent and explained the case. The learned Consultant also

produced copy of the circular no. 59/33/2018-GST.

0. I have gone through the facts of the case, the impugned original orders. the grounds
raised in the review orders mentioned supra and the cross objections filed by the respondent and the
oral averments raised during the course of personal hearing. 1 find that the only question to be
‘decided is whether the refund granted to the respondent vide the impugned OlOs, are erroneous or

otherwise.

1 The matter deals with refund of unutilized input tax credit, and therefore before
moving forward, let me first reproduce the relevant section. rules which enables a person to seek

refund of tax in such a situation, viz.

SECTION 54. Refund of tax. —

(1) Any person claiming refund of any tax and interest, if any, paid on such tax or any other amount paid by him, may
make an application before the expiry of two years from the relevan date in such form and manner as may be prescribed
; ; ':& ?lt?;‘;r\,)}

Provided that a registered person, claiming rejfi;ne[i@ﬁr’ Vil dé}h{g in the electronic cash ledger in accordance
with the provisions of sub-section (6) of section/ 49, o ssielexfund in the return furnished under section
39 in such manner as may be prescribed. (16 2

=
(=
o
w

i 5
| B
B
'\ﬁi,.‘

T
\ o

N\




V2(GST)27 and 28/EA2/North/Appeals/15-1%

(2) A specialised agency of the United Nations Organisation or any Multilateral Financial Institution and Organisation
notified under the United Nations (Privileges and Immunities) Act, 1947 (46 of 1947), Consulate or Embassy of foreign
countries or any other person or class of persons, as notified under section 55, entitled to a refund of tax paid by it on
inward supplies of goods or services or both, may make an application for such refund, in such form and manner as nay
be prescribed, before the expiry of six months from the last day of the quarter in which such supply was received.

(3) Subject to the provisions of sub-section (10), a registered person may claim refund of any unutilised input tax
credit at the end of any tax period :

Provided that no refund of unutilised input 1ax credit shall be allowed in cases other than —

(i) zero rated supplies made without payment of tax;

(ii) where the credit has accumulated on account of rate of tax on inpuls being higher than the rate of tax on

output supplies (other than nil rated or fully exempt supplies), excepl supplies of goods or-services or both as
. may be notified by the Government on the recommendations of the Council :

Provided further that no refund of unutilised input tax credit shall be allowed in cases where the goods exported

out of India are subjected to export duty :

Provided also that no refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supplier of goods or services or hoth

avails of drawback in respect of central tax or claims refund of the integrated tax paid on such supplies.

[emphasis added)]

Section 2. Definitions. — In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

(106) ‘“tax period” means the period for which the return is required to be furnished;

Rule 89. Application for refund of tax, interest, penalty, fees or any other amount. —

[(4) In the case of zero-rated supply of goods or services or both without payment of tax under bond or letter
of undertaking in accordance with the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 16 of the Integrated Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 (13 of 2017), refund of input tax credit shall be granted as per the following formula -

Refund Amount = (Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods + Turnover of —ero-rated supply of
services) x Net ITC + Adjusted Total Turnaver

Where, -

(A4) “Refund amount " means the maximum refund that is admissible;

(B) “Net ITC™ means input tax credit availed on inpuls and input services during the relevant period other
than the input tax credit availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (4B) or both;

(C) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of goods™ means the value of zero-rated supply of goods made during

the relevant period without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, other than the turnover of
supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rules (44) or (4B) or both;
(D) “Turnover of zero-rated supply of services " means the value of zero-rated supply of services made
without payment of tax under bond or letter of undertaking, calculated in the following manner, namely :-
Zero-rated supply of services is the aggregate of the payments received during the relevant period for
zero-rated supply of services and zero-rated supply of services where supply has been completed for which
payment had been received in advance in any period prior to the relevant period reduced by advances received
for zero-rated supply of services for which the supply of services has not been completed during the relevant

period;

[(E) “Adjusted Total Turnover” means the sum total of the value of -

(a) the turnover in a State or a Union territory, as defined under clause (112) of section 2, excluding the
turnover of services; and

(b) the turnover of zero-rated supply of services determined in terms of clause (D) above and non-zero-
rated supply of services,

excluding -

(i) the value of exempt supplies other than zero-rated supplies; and

(ii) the turnover of supplies in respect of which refund is claimed under sub-rule (44) or sub-rule (4B) or

both, if any,
during the relevant period.]
(F) “Relevant period’ means the period for which the claim has been filed.

8. Now from what is understood on the reading of the Review order, when summarized in a

table, is as follows:

(Table A)
July 2017 -
T g
[ Credit Availed in July 2017 | Credit utilized in J;ﬂyi@}‘,"{fs-,@(;hRefund granted vide the —J
—7 /K 27 aatrdy \S% A
{5 2 B \-E £
i. \2*

*



V2(GST)27 and 28/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

impugned O1O
IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST
179991565 | 12544909 | 12544909 179991565 | 12544909 | 12544909 80988553 | 5088220 | 5088220
Total Rs. 205081383 Total Rs. 205081383/-
Credit Credit
availed utilized

August 2017

Credit Availed in August 2017 Credit utilized in August 2017 Refund granted vide the impugnm
0I0 . -
IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST IGST CGST SGST
267925919 | 38377744 38377744 | 191839036 12345677 12345677 | 124187251 | 18668348 18668348
+
2252192
Total Rs. 344681407 Total Rs. 216530390
Credit Credit
availed utilized Sl

The Review order therefore further states that the excess refund sanctioned is as follows:

(Table B)
Months IGST CGST SGST
July 2017 Rs. 80988553 Rs. 5088220 Rs. 5088220
| August 2017 Rs. 50352560 Rs.0 Rs. 0
9. The primary ground raised by the department is that when the mandate of Section

54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017, clearly states that a registered person may claim refund of any

unutilised input tax eredit at the end of any tax period, the question of granting refund, especially

when there was no balance of unutilized 1TC credit, [refer Table A, is not tenable and therefore
legally not correct and hence, erroneous. [ have no hesitation in stating that the refund in such cases
can be sanctioned purely by the mandate of Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 2017. The respondents
submission - that they had only filled up the columns pertaining to details of turnover and net input
tax credit in respect of Statement 3A of the GST RFD 01A and the rest of the amounts were auto
populated by the system and therefore he cannot be blamed, is again not a tenable. What is not
legally permitted as refund cannot be given via any other means, even if it be an error on the GST
portal as far as computing refund is concerned. Notwithstanding any grounds raised, [ am of the firm
belief, that once their was no unutilized ITC credit lying in the balance in respect of the refunds
erroncously granted [refer Table B], it was incumbent on the respondent not to have claimed it in the

first place.

10. It was a fact that the portal during the said period when the erroneous refund was
granted, computed the refund amount based on the lowest of the below mentioned three amounts:

[a] Value as per Statement 3A
[b] Balance in electronic credit ledger and

[¢] Tax credit availed during the period.

L1 However, 1 find that subseque

2018, it has been clarified as follows:

3. System validations in caleulating refulitf@




V2(GST)27 and 28/EA2/North/Appeals/18-19

3.1 Currently, in case of refund of unutilized input tax credit (ITC for short), the common portal calenlates the
refundable amount as the least of the following amounts :

(a) The maximum refund amount as per the formula in rule 89(4) or rule 89(3) of the Central Goods and
Services Tax Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as the “CGST Rules”) [formula is applied on the consolidated
amount of ITC, i.e. Central tax + State tax/Union Territory tax + Integrated tax + Cess (wherever applicable) Jis

T (b The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the end of the tax period for which the
refund claim is being filed afier the return for the said period has been filed; and
(c) The balance in the electronic credit ledger of the claimant at the time of filing the refund application.

Thus the ground raised in the departmental appeal, stands vindicated meaning if the balance in the
electronic credit ledger of the claimant is zero as is the present case of the respondent, the question of
granting refund of unutilized credit does not arise, because there was no unutilized credit in the first

place.

12 In view of the foregoing, I find that there is merit in the departmental appeal and
therefore, I set aside the impugned OIOs to the extent they have sanctioned the amounts mentioned in

Table B above.

152 The departmental appeals are allowed and the impugned OlO is set aside to the extent
it has sanctioned refund as mentioned in Table B above. The prayer of the department for the

recovery of the erroneous refund along with interest is also allowed.

14, rfieeT Z@NT &of #1 a1 el T FUCRT I al @ AT S g
14. The appeal filed by the department-appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Date :22.3.2019

' (VW

Superintendent (Appeal),
Central Tax,
Ahmedabad.

By RPAD.

To,
M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Ltd,
Sub Plot No. A,
Final Plot No. 255,
TPS No. 38,
Nr. Thaltej Cross Road,
SG Highway,
Ahmedabad.
Copy to:- -
1. The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone .
2. The Commissioner, SGST, Government of Gujarat, Rajya Kar Bhavan, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-
380 009.
3. The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.
4. The Assistant Commissioner, Central Tax Division- VI, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.
5. The Assistant Commissioner, System, Central Tax, Ahmedabad North Commissionerate.

\/67 Guard File.

Tt iRRAG



